#### **AGREEMENT**

### TO PROVIDE TREE PRUNING, REMOVAL AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES PURSUANT TO A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACT

This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the City of Litchfield Park, Arizona, a municipal corporation, hereinafter designated as "Litchfield Park" and West Coast Arborists, Inc., a California corporation hereinafter designated as the "Vendor."

### **RECITALS**

- A. Vendor has contracted with the City of Mesa pursuant to Solicitation number 2024041 for Tree Pruning, Removal and Other Related Services (the "Cooperative Purchasing Contract"); and
- B. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-2631 *et seq*. and Litchfield Park City Code § 3-4-1E, Litchfield Park has authority to utilize cooperative purchasing contracts and engage Vendors under the terms thereof.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the reciprocal promises contained in the Cooperative Purchasing Contract, and for other valuable and good consideration, which the Parties acknowledge the receipt and sufficiency of, the Parties agree to the following Terms & Conditions.

#### **AGREEMENT**

### 1. Scope of Work.

- 1.1 Vendor shall provide the following: necessary staff, services and associated resources to provide the City with the services, materials and obligations attached to this agreement as described in the Cooperative Purchasing Contract documents attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, which are incorporated herein by reference. As used in this Contract, all references in the Cooperative Purchasing Contract to The City of Mesa, Arizona shall mean the City of Litchfield Park, Arizona.
- 2. <u>Completion of Work</u>. The Vendor shall deliver services and associated resources as described in Exhibit A.
- 3. <u>Payment</u>. Payment to the Vendor for the services, materials and/or equipment provided, shall be made in accordance with the price list and terms set forth in the Cooperative Purchasing Contract as described in **Exhibit B**.
- 4. <u>Terms of Cooperative Purchasing Contract Apply</u>. All provisions of the Cooperative Purchasing Contract documents are incorporated in and shall apply to this Contract as though fully set forth herein, except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement.

West Coast Arborists Contract February 21, 2024 Page 2 of 4

•	ties have hereunto subscribed their names this
21 <sup>st</sup> day of February, 2024.	
CITY OF LITCHFIELD PARK:	VENDOR: WEST COAST ARBORIST
By: Thomas L. Schoaf, Mayor	By:
	Printed Name:
	Title:
ATTEST:	
Terri Roth, MMC, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Pierce   Coleman, City Attorney By: Joseph D. Estes	

# EXHIBIT A CONTRACT OF COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ENTITY

Attached City of Mesa Agreement Number 2024041 - Tree Pruning, Removal And Other Related Services

## EXHIBIT B SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS/OPTIONS OF CITY

Incorporation of Contract Amendment No. 1, with amended pricing.

Delivery location: Various Locations

Notices: All notices to City shall be sent to: City Manager, 214 West Wigwam Blvd.

Litchfield Park, AZ 85340

Attach: Certificate of Insurance naming City of Litchfield Park as Additional Insured, if

applicable